

# No. 13-0042

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

GENIE INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

RICKY MATAK, BELINDA MATAK,  
AND MISTY SONNIER AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF WALTER PETE LOGAN MATAK, DECEASED,

Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review from the Thirteenth Court of Appeals  
Corpus Christi-Edinburg, Texas, No. 13-11-00050-CV

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER GENIE INDUSTRIES, INC.**

---

J. DAVID BREEMER, No. 24085837  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [jdb@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jdb@pacificlegal.org)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PLAINTIFF’S MISUSE OF THE LIFT WAS NOT FORESEEABLE .....	4
A. Under Texas Law, Misuse in Contravention of Warnings and Despite Obvious Danger Is Not Foreseeable .....	4
B. Out of State Precedent Supports the <i>Timpte</i> Rule .....	5
C. The Plaintiff’s Misuse Was Not Foreseeable in This Case .....	9
II. HOLDING MANUFACTURERS LIABLE IN CASES OF EGREGIOUS MISUSE UNDERMINES FAIRNESS AND EFFICIENCY .....	10
A. Courts Should Balance Safety and Efficiency .....	10
B. Courts Should Not Impose Liability Where It Is Unfair To Do So .....	13
III. A MANUFACTURER NEED NOT ADOPT A DESIGN THAT VIOLATES PREVAILING SAFETY STANDARDS .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boatland of Houston v. Bailey</i> , 609 S.W.2d 743 (Tex. 1980) . . . . .	4, 13
<i>Brownstone Park Ltd. v. S. Union Gas Co.</i> , 537 S.W.2d 270 (Tex. Civ. App.–Austin 1976) . . . . .	3
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Shears</i> , 911 S.W.2d 379 (Tex. 1995) . . . . .	11, 16
<i>Centocor, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 372 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2012) . . . . .	1
<i>Costilla v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 736 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Daniell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 728 (D.N.M. 1984) . . . . .	7
<i>Duncan v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. 1984) . . . . .	4-5, 13
<i>Erkson by Hickman v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 841 S.W.2d 207 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992), <i>rev. denied</i> . . . . .	7
<i>Findlay v. Copeland Lumber Co.</i> , 509 P.2d 28 (Or. 1973) . . . . .	7
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Sanchez</i> , 997 S.W.2d 584 (Tex. 1999) . . . . .	13-15
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Hopkins</i> , 548 S.W.2d 344 (Tex. 1977) . . . . .	4-5
<i>Genie Indus., Inc. v. Matak</i> , No. 13-11-00050-CV, 2012 WL 6061779 (Tex. App.–Corpus Christi-Edinburg Dec. 6, 2012) . . . . .	2-3, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 571 S.W.2d 867 (Tex. 1978) . . . . .	4
<i>Hernandez v. Tokai Corp.</i> , 2 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. 1999) . . . . .	5, 11, 14

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc. v. Norman</i> , 104 S.W.3d 600 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2003) . . . . .	15
<i>Hood v. Ryobi America Corp.</i> , 181 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	9-10
<i>Hutchins v. Silicone Specialties, Inc.</i> , 881 P.2d 64 (Okla. 1993) . . . . .	9
<i>Kampen v. American Isuzu Motors, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>Kline v. ABCO Engineering Corp.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 747 (D. Md. 1997) . . . . .	6-7
<i>Nabors Drilling, U.S.A., Inc. v. Escoto</i> , 288 S.W.3d 401 (Tex. 2009) . . . . .	1
<i>New Texas Auto Auction Services, L.P. v. Gomez de Hernandez</i> , 249 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2008) . . . . .	1
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Castro</i> , 493 S.W.2d 491 (Tex. 1973) . . . . .	17
<i>Sims v. Washex Mach. Corp.</i> , 932 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 1995) . . . . .	5
<i>Sisco v. Broce Mfg., Inc.</i> , 1 Fed. App’x 420 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Stewart v. Von Solbrig Hospital, Inc.</i> , 321 N.E.2d 428 (Ill. App. Ct. 1974) . . . . .	8
<i>Timpte Indus., Inc. v. Gish</i> , 286 S.W.3d 306 (Tex. 2009) . . . . .	4-5, 9
<i>Torres v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 928 S.W.2d 233 (Tex. App.–San Antonio 1996) . . . . .	16
<i>Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co. v. Martinez</i> , 977 S.W.2d 328 (Tex. 1998) . . . . .	16
<i>Venezia v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 188 (1st Cir. 1980) . . . . .	7-8
<i>Wheeler v. HO Sports Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 754 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	11

### Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-116-105 .....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-403 .....	16
Ind. Code § 34-20-5-1 .....	16
Kan. Stat. § 60-3304 .....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2946 .....	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01.3-09 .....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-104 .....	16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.005(a)-(b) .....	15
§ 82.008 .....	16
Utah Admin. Code § 78B-6-703 .....	16
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 7.72.050 .....	16

### Miscellaneous

Ausness, Richard C., <i>When Warnings Alone Won't Do: A Reply to Professor Phillips</i> , 26 N. Ky. L. Rev. 627 (1999) .....	8, 12, 15
Cohen, John, <i>Is Liability Slowing AIDS Vaccines?</i> , 256 SCI., Apr. 10, 1992, at 168 .....	12
Huber, Peter, <i>Safety and the Second Best: The Hazards of Public Risk Management in the Courts</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (1985) .....	11
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>A Moving Target: Property Owners' Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on the Premises</i> , 28 Whittier L. Rev. 409 (2006) .....	1

	<b>Page</b>
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform</i> , 36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003) . . . . .	1, 12
Owen, David G., <i>Design Defect Ghosts</i> , 74 Brook L. Rev. 927 (2009) . . . . .	14
Owen, David G., <i>Products Liability: User Misconduct Defenses</i> , 52 S.C. L. Rev. 1 (2000) . . . . .	6, 13
Owen, David G., <i>The Moral Foundations of Products Liability Law: Toward First Principles</i> , 68 Notre Dame L. Rev. 427 (1993) . . . . .	2, 11, 14
Priest, George L., <i>The Current Insurance Crisis and Modern Tort Law</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1521 (1987) . . . . .	14
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 2 cmt. a . . . . .	10-11
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 2 cmt. f . . . . .	16
Viscusi, W. Kip, <i>Wading Through the Muddle of Risk-Utility Analysis</i> , 39 Am. L. Rev. 573 (1990) . . . . .	12-13
Worthington, William A., <i>The “Citadel” Revisited: Strict Tort Liability and the Policy of Law</i> , 36 S. Tex. L. Rev. 227 (1995) . . . . .	12



## INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS

Pacific Legal Foundation (PLF) was founded in 1973 and is widely recognized as the most experienced nonprofit legal foundation of its kind. PLF engages in research and litigation over a broad spectrum of public interest issues in state and federal courts, representing the views of supporters nationwide who believe in limited government and individual rights. PLF's Free Enterprise Project engages in litigation in cases affecting America's economic vitality, and has filed amicus briefs in cases involving the expansion of civil liability in this Court. *See, e.g., Centocor, Inc. v. Hamilton*, 372 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2012); *Nabors Drilling, U.S.A., Inc. v. Escoto*, 288 S.W.3d 401 (Tex. 2009); *New Texas Auto Auction Services, L.P. v. Gomez de Hernandez*, 249 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2008).
